
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Governance Services on (01432) 260249 or e-
mail councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Cabinet 
 

 

Date: Thursday 9 October 2014 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: The Hall, Shire Hall, St Peters Square, Hereford, HR1 
2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Governance Services 
Tel: (01432) 260249 
Email: councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Cabinet 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor AW Johnson 
Vice-Chairman  
   
  Councillor H Bramer  
 Councillor JW Millar  
 Councillor PM Morgan  
 Councillor GJ Powell  
 Councillor PD Price  
 Councillor P Rone  

 
Non Voting    

 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  9 OCTOBER 2014 
 

 

AGENDA  
 Pages 
PUBLICINFORMATIONFIREINFO 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
Agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 10 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2014. 
 

 

4.   BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - AUGUST 2014 
 

11 - 30 

 To provide Cabinet with an updated position on the projected outturn for 
2014/15. 
 

 

5.   HEREFORDSHIRE SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL 
REPORT AND BUSINESS PLAN 
 

31 - 84 

 To inform Cabinet of Herefordshire Safeguarding Children’s Board (HSCB) 
assessment of safeguarding in Herefordshire and of its own effectiveness 
within the Annual Report 2013-2014 and present to them the finalised 
Business Plan 2014-2015. 
 

 

6.   OUTCOME OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE PEER CHALLENGE AND ACTION 
PLAN 
 

85 - 116 

 To note the outcome of the Adult Social Care Peer Challenge undertaken in 
June 2014 and to consider the council’s response to the areas for 
improv
[...]
in the town 
centre of Herefordshire. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

5



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

The Shire Hall, St Peters Square, Hereford 
 

 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to The Shire Hall Car Park. A check will be 
undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated 
the building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer 
waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). 
Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel 
environmental label 

 

6



 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at Committee Room 1, 
The Shire Hall, St Peters Square, Hereford on Thursday 11 
September 2014 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman) 
Councillor  (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: H Bramer, JW Millar, PM Morgan, GJ Powell and PD Price 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors  Councillors CNH Attwood, J Bartlett, S Bowen, JA Hyde, TM 

James, RI Matthews, AJW Powers 
 

  
Officers: Steve Burgess, Helen Coombes, Jo Davidson, Geoff Hughes, Alistair Neil, Bill 

Norman, Peter Robinson, John Roughton 
 

23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Councillors: JG Jarvis, FM Norman, RJ Phillips, P Rone 
 

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

25. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2014 be approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

26. LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 4   
 
Cabinet received a report proposing the approach to developing Local Transport Plan 4 
(LTP4) and also seeking to recommend to council that the Local Transport Plan 3 (LTP3) be 
extended until after the council’s Core Strategy is adopted, or to 31 March 2016, whichever is 
the earlier. 
 
The Head of Transport and Access Services confirmed that by extending the LTP3 the 
council meets its statutory requirements whilst avoiding the premature adoption of LTP4 
ahead of adoption of the Core Strategy. The LTP4 will continue to be developed ready for 
adoption after the Core Strategy is adopted. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Infrastructure confirmed the timetable for the new Core Strategy. 
This indicates it should be in place by late 2015 but this depends on the length of time taken 
by each stage of the adoption process. 
 
In reply to councillors enquiries The Head of Transport and Access Services confirmed an 
annual progress report will continue to be made for LTP3 during the extension period.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 3

7



 

 

Resolved: 

(b) The process to enable adoption of the LTP4, including consultation, 
as set out in this report, is approved. 

 
27. OUTCOME OF CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING OFSTED INSPECTION AND ACTION 

PLAN   
 
The Head of Safeguarding and Review Children presented Cabinet with the outcome of 
the Ofsted Inspection of services for children in need of help and protection, children 
looked after and care leavers, which was conducted between 29 April 2014 and 21 May 
2014. Cabinet were asked to note the outcome of the inspection and consider the 
council’s response to the areas for improvement identified. The inspection judged the 
councils services to be ‘Requires Improvement’. 
 
In order to clarify the ongoing progress since the 30 June 2014 (the date of the report) it 
was confirmed that consultation had been undertaken to create an action plan for each 
of the 28 areas for improvement listed in the report. A number of the areas for 
improvement relate to strategic recommendations. 
 
Each area of improvement has been allocated to a lead officer with a progress plan for 
monitoring and evaluation. It was confirmed that action has already been taken and the 
department had not been waiting for sign off before making progress. 
 
The objective for the Council and its partners is that good safeguarding services will be 
being delivered by 2016/17. 
 
The council currently remains in Government intervention. In December 2014 a 
Department of Education review will take place and will make recommendations to 
Ministers as to if this should remain the case based on the progress made at this time. 
 
In reply to a members query concerning corporate parenting the Cabinet Member for 
Young People and Children’s Wellbeing advised, in August 2014, he produced a paper 
for group leaders to assist them with more effective corporate parenting and 
safeguarding, a seminar on corporate parenting for all members is taking place next 
week. He confirmed that, following the elections in May 2015, all councillors will have to 
undertake compulsory training in corporate parenting and safeguarding within one month 
of the election. Refresher training will then take place every year. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Young People and Children’s Wellbeing also wished to bring to 
the attention of members the Children’s Pledge which is going to be signed at Full 
Council on 26 September 2014. 
 
Concern was raised by members about children who go missing and how agencies work 
together to deal with this issue. 
 
The Head of Safeguarding and Review Children advised Police take the lead in this area 
however the strategic board, of which he is head, make sure all agencies respond. The 
council is also part of the West Mercia Strategic Alliance, as missing children is a 
problem that crosses county boarders. It was confirmed work with partners is vital as 
there is a link between missing children and those at risk of sexual exploitation.  

THAT:  
(a) It be recommended to Council that the current Local Transport Plan 

3 (LTP3) (2013/14 – 2014/15) time period be extended until after the 
Core Strategy is adopted, or to 31 March 2016, whichever is the 
earlier, to enable Local Transport Plan 4 (LTP4) to reflect the 
adopted Core Strategy; and that 

8



 

 

 
With regard to the inspections of partners, the Director for Children’s Wellbeing 
confirmed they are not inspected at the same time as the council but are subject to their 
own inspections. Currently, in different parts of the country, a new programme of multi-
agency inspections is being piloted.  
 
The Director of Children’s Wellbeing went on to advise members that the council has a 
statutory duty to ensure other agencies co-operate with raising issues surrounding 
missing children. This matter is not just about passing information between partners but 
ensuring everyone involved in governance, including police and councillors, are clear on 
strategic issues and procedures. All agencies have to have an awareness of what it is 
like to be a child in Herefordshire. Members need to question and scrutinise the service 
in the same way it would do other services. 
 
The Chairman of the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
confirmed to the cabinet the Task and Finish Group concerning children’s safeguarding 
was still ongoing. The group is continuing to look at issues surrounding children’s 
safeguarding and will ensure further questions are raised as a result of this inspection. 
 
In response to questions about the use of temporary staff within the department The 
Director of Children’s Wellbeing confirmed that in the 15 months following the previous 
Ofsted report the percentage of interim staff in the department had risen from 4% to 50% 
for a variety of reasons. There has been since a reduction in staff turnover with a long 
term view in growing and developing the workforce and use of longer term agency staff. 
It was also confirmed that all staff are performance managed. 
 
The Chief Executive went on to confirm that the use of intern staff is a national issue and 
it is important that the culture within the authority is that they are made to feel welcome 
and not to look upon the use of them as negative. 
 
Resolved: 

(a) note the outcome of the inspection attached at Appendix 1;   
(b) approve the action plan attached as Appendix 2 as the response to 
the areas for improvement identified;   

(c) make recommendations for any further actions to be added to the action 
plan; 

(d)       authority be delegated to the Director of Children’s Wellbeing to agree                
any final amendments to the action plan following consideration by other  boards 
including the safeguarding and improvement boards. 
 
 

28. UPDATE ON HEREFORDSHIRE UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB   
 
In reply to a question from members The Chairman advised a statement concerning 
Hereford United Football Club will be made in the near future. 
 

The meeting ended at 3.04 pm CHAIRMAN 

THAT:  

9



10



 __________________________________________________________________________________ 
 Further information on the subject of this report is available from  

Peter Robinson – Chief Financial Officer on Tel (01432) 383319 

 

MEETING: CABINET  

MEETING DATE: 9 OCTOBER 2014 

TITLE OF REPORT: BUDGET MONITORING REPORT – AUGUST 
2014 

REPORT BY: CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 
 

Classification  

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not a key decision 

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To provide Cabinet with an updated position on the projected outturn for 2014/15.  
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
THAT:   

(a) Cabinet notes the council is projected to spend within its budget for this 
financial year;  
 

(b) Cabinet notes the capital and treasury projected outturns; and 
 

(c) Cabinet agrees the virement of 2014/15 revenue and capital contingency 
budgets to meet in year pressures within Directorates 

 

AGENDA ITEM 4

11



 __________________________________________________________________________________ 
 Further information on the subject of this report is available from  

Peter Robinson – Chief Financial Officer on Tel (01432) 383319 

Alternative Options 

1 There are no alternative options  

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The forecast outturn for the year, based on spend to the end of August 2014 is break-
even. 

Key Considerations 

Revenue Outturn 

3 This report sets out a forecast break-even position at year-end based on information 
at the end of August 2014.  Directorate pressures’ being mitigated by underspends in 
corporate budgets.  This compares with a forecast £4.5m over-spend forecast in 
2013/14 at the same point in the year.  External Audit consider the authority to be in a 
much stronger financial position than it was 12 months ago and has rated all areas of 
financial performance as green.   
 

4 There are in year pressures in relation to Adults, £1m and Children’s, £0.5m. 
Additional spend of £600k Learning Disability transitions, including £300k pressure 
relating to young people in residential educational and care setting,  £320k on Colwall 
school temporary accommodation needs and £400k on grass cutting have been 
partially mitigated by using the revenue contingency of £700k.  The treasury 
management budget will underspend due to continued low interest rates and the 
corporate managing change budget of £2m will underspend by an estimated £1m as 
voluntary leavers have reduced the need for redundancies. 
 

5 The overall council budget made allowance for slippage on savings, taking into 
consideration the reductions required, £15m.  This will mean the 2014/15 budget 
remains on target, however caution must be exercised in reviewing the realism of 
savings and budgets set out in the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) when 
reviewing the 2015/16 budget over the coming months.  This may mean other 
savings initiatives need to be considered abov
[...]
made to control these costs, despite 
the growth in numbers. This work has seen a reduction in the use of independent 
foster agency placements which are more costly than the Council’s own fostering 
service; no new residential placements since May; and little variation in spend for the 
last six months. The Herefordshire Intensive Placement Support Service has now 
been commissioned and commences work this autumn, with a specific remit to 
reduce costs and improve outcomes in this area of the children’s system. 

14 The Council still has a planned significant reliance on long term agency staff.  The 
turnover of permanent staff has slowed down.  The commitment to keep caseloads at 
a manageable level has led to an increase in the number of front line staff.  The 
staffing budgets are currently being reprofiled to ensure the year end forecasts 
accurately reflect the management savings, and changing profile of permanent and 
agency staff. In the past six months staffing costs have remained relatively stable 
despite halving the number of cases per worker and achieving a positive outcome 
from OFSTED. 

15 The Directorate is finalising a series of further transformation projects to address over 
the medium term the underlying pressures within the Children’s budget, which 
currently has an overreliance on individual grants such as the Education Support 
Grant (£1.7m) used to support the safeguarding position. 

Economy, Communities and Corporate 
 

16 The projected outturn of £225k underspend is after providing for additional grass 
 cutting of £400k; £250k for children's play areas and £150k verge cutting. This was 
 partially funded by use of £200k corporate revenue contingency. 

17 Car parking income is expected to exceed income budget by £225k based on current 
 trends. Income from the Old Market site is currently being monitored and is expected 
 to increase the forecast underspend in future months.  

18 Planning Income continues to increase and is currently e
[...]
al discipline had improved and that 
budget monitoring arrangements were much stronger than in previous years. 
 
 
Capital  

25 It is forecast that capital spending will be £8.8m higher than budgeted, £85.3m for 
2014/15, changes relate to government grants or re-profiling expenditure between 
years. 

• Transfer of £0.6m to Children’s Wellbeing from the Capital Contingency 
contributing towards the temporary building costs of Colwall School. 

15



 __________________________________________________________________________________ 
 Further information on the subject of this report is available from  

Peter Robinson – Chief Financial Officer on Tel (01432) 383319 

• An increase of £3.87m on highways improvements relating to additional 
funding announced by the Department for Transport. This consists of Pot Hole 
Funding of £2.57 million; and Severe Weather Repair Funding of £1.3 million. 

• An additional £1.3m relating to the purchase of wheeled bins which are to be 
funded by transfer from the Waste Reserve. 

• Re-profiling of expenditure on Leisure Centre Improvements, an increase of 
£2m to £5.3m in 2014/15 with a corresponding reduction in 2016/17.  

Further detail is provided in Appendix B 

Community Impact 

26 None 

Equality and Human Rights 

27 The recommendations do not have any equality implications 

Financial Implications 

28 These are contained within the report. 

Legal Implications 

29 The Local Government Finance Act 1988 makes it a legal requirement that the 
council’s expenditure (and proposed expenditure) in each financial year must not 
exceed the resources (including sums borrowed) available to the authority. If this 
principle is likely to be breached, the Chief Financial Officer is under a statutory duty 
to make a formal report to Members.  

Risk Management 

30 Monthly reporting gives the Chief Finance Officer assurance on the robustness of 
budget control and monitoring, highlighting key risks and identifying any mitigation t
[...]
rowing is taken out. 
 
4.3 The savings will also be higher/lower if capitalised interest is more/less than £300,000. 
 
 
 

30



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Andy Churcher, HSCB Business Manager on Tel (01432) 260278 

 

 

MEETING: Cabinet  

MEETING DATE: 9 October 2014 

TITLE OF REPORT: Herefordshire Safeguarding Children Board 
Annual Report and Business Plan  

REPORT BY: Director for Children’s Wellbeing  
 

Alternative Options 

1. This report is to inform and enable Cabinet to consider the HSCB annual report and 
business plan. The Cabinet could therefore suggest alternative activities for 
consideration by the Board. 

Classification  

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not a key decision. 

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To inform Cabinet of Herefordshire Safeguarding Children’s Board (HSCB) assessment of 
safeguarding in Herefordshire and of its own effectiveness within the Annual Report 2013-
2014 and present to them the finalised Business Plan 2014-2015. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT CABINET: 
(a) Notes the effectiveness of safeguarding arrangements for children and young 

people in Herefordshire as assessed by the HSCB; 
(b) Acknowledges the priorities of HSCB in relation to specific safeguarding 

issues in Herefordshire;  
(c) Considers how Herefordshire Council is contributing to service improvement 

through commissioning within Herefordshire with regard to these 
safeguarding issues; and 

(d) Makes any comments to the board about its future work programme. 

AGENDA ITEM 5

31



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Andy Churcher, HSCB Business Manager on Tel (01432) 260278 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2. To ensure Cabinet is clear about the assessment of the state of safeguarding children 
in Herefordshire from the perspective of the Herefordshire Safeguarding Children 
Board and the independent chair. 

3. To ensure that Cabinet has oversight of the priorit
[...]
ecialist 
College 

Head Teacher, Representing Schools 

NHS England Area Team Assistant Director Patient Experience 

Herefordshire Council Lead Member: Young People and Children's Wellbeing 

Public Health, Herefordshire Council Assistant Director 

CW Services, Herefordshire Council Director of Children’s Wellbeing Services 

CW Services, Herefordshire Council Assistant Director, Safeguarding and Family Support 

CW Services, Herefordshire Council Head of Additional Needs 

Adult’s Wellbeing, Herefordshire 
Council 

Head of Transformation and Safeguarding, Adults' Well-
Being 

Ministry of Defence HR Manager 

Herefordshire CCG Executive Lead Nurse 

Herefordshire CCG Head of Safeguarding 

Herefordshire CCG Designated Doctor, Child Protection 

West Mercia Police Head of Protecting Vulnerable People 

West Mercia Probation Trust Assistant Chief Officer 

West Mercia Women’s Aid Chief Executive, Representing 3rd sector 

Wye Valley NHS Trust Director of Nursing and Quality 

West Mercia Youth Offending Service Commissioning, Performance & Quality Assurance 
Manager 

 

 

64



Herefordshire Safeguarding Children Board:  Annual Report 2013-2014 

   

        29 

Appendix 2:  Herefordshire Safeguarding Children Board Structure and Attendance 

 

         HSCB (Chair and/or Lay Members)          
2gether NHS Foundation Trust          
Education Establishments           
Herefordshire Council (Elected Member)          

H
er

ef
or

ds
hi

re
 

C
ou

nc
il 

Education          
Children’s social care          
Sustainable Communities          
Adult social care          
Public Health          

Ministry of Defence          
Herefordshire CCG          
NHS England Area Team16          
West Mercia Police          
West Mercia Probation Trust          
Third Sector          
Wye Valley NHS Trust          
Youth Offending Service          
CAFCASS17          
 

Attendance Key Not attended 30% or more meetings Apologies sent and rep attended 30% or more meetings
[...]
le from 
Helen Coombes, Director for Adults and Wellbeing on Tel (01432) 260048 

 

 

MEETING: CABINET  

MEETING DATE: 9 October 2014 

TITLE OF REPORT: Outcome of Adult Social Care Peer Challenge 
and action plan 

REPORT BY: Director for Adults and Wellbeing 
 

Classification  

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not a key decision. 

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To note the outcome of the Adult Social Care Peer Challenge undertaken in June 2014 and 
to consider the council’s response to the areas for improvement identified. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  
(a) note the outcome of the review attached at Appendix 1;   
(b) approve the action plan attached as Appendix 2 as the response to the areas 

for improvement identified;  
(c) make recommendations for any further actions to be added to the action plans   

AGENDA ITEM 6

85



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Helen Coombes, Director for Adults and Wellbeing on Tel (01432) 260048 

 

Alternative Options 

1 No alternative options listed as this is a report to enable Cabinet to consider and 
approve the proposed actions in response to the Peer Review team’s identified areas 
for improvement and make further recommendations. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The council is required to submit a response to the report outlining how it intends to 
address each of the identified areas for improvement, the timescales for action to be 
undertaken, and the monitoring and evaluation arrangements.  

3 To provide Cabinet with an opportunity to comment and make further 
recommendations as part of the improvement process of a key priority area for the 
council.  

Key Considerations 

 

4 A peer challenge was undertaken in June 2014 (23 June – 26 June 2014).  

5 The review was led by Mr David Stevens, Director of Adult Social Care, Sandwell 
Metropolitan Borough Council and supported by the following people: 

• Keymn Whervin – Expert by Experience 

• Liam Waldron – Exper
[...]
 d
el
iv
er
ed
 p
ar
tic
ul
ar
ly
 t
o 
so
ci
al
 

w
or
k 
st
af
f 
is
 
re
le
va
nt
 
an
d 
of
 
hi
gh
 

qu
al
ity
 

M
 

D
ec

 2
01

5 
D
ire
ct
or
at
e 

Le
ad
er
sh
ip
 T
ea
m
 

 

  

116


	Agenda
	PublicInformationfireinfo
	3 MINUTES
	4 Budget Monitoring Report - August 2014
	Appendix A - Revenue Forecast
	Appendix B - Capital Forecast
	Appendix C - Treasury Forecast

	5 Herefordshire Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report and Business Plan
	Appendix 1 - HSCB Annual Report 2013-2014
	Appendix 2 - HSCB Business Plan 2014-2015

	6 Outcome of Adult Social Care Peer Challenge and Action Plan
	Appendix 1 - Herefordshire Peer Challenge Feedback and Recommendations
	Appendix 2 - Action Plan




Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Hall, Shire Hall, 
St Peters Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on Thursday 9 October 
2014 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman) 
Councillor PM Morgan (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: H Bramer, JW Millar, PM Morgan, GJ Powell, PD Price and P Rone 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors  CN Attwood, WLS Bowen, J Hardwick, TM James, JG Jarvis, JLV 

Kenyon, FM Norman, AJW Powers 
  
Officers: Jo Davidson, Geoff Hughes, David McCallum, Alistair Neill and Bill Norman, 

Peter Robinson, Robert Vickers 
 

29. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Councillors: RJ Phillips, JA Hyde, RI Matthews 
 

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

31. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2014 be approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 

32. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - AUGUST 2014   
 
Cabinet received a report setting out the forecast outturn position for 2014/2015 based on 
financial information as at the end of August 2014. 
 
The Chief Financial Officer explained that the council is forecast to break even this year. The 
councils External Auditors have given all areas of financial performance a green rating, an 
improvement on last year’s amber and red ratings. 
 
Revenue contingency budget has been vired to allow extra grass cutting and to contribute to 
the cost of temporary buildings for Colwall Church of England Primary School. 
 
Capital spending is forecast to be £8.8m higher than budgeted. This is due to being 
successful in a number of grant applications and the re-profiling of expenditure and will not 
be a cost to the council. 
 
It was reported the latest forecasts predict overspends of £972k in Adults and Wellbeing, and 
£484k in Children’s Wellbeing with an underspend of £225k in Economy, Communities and 
Corporate. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing gave Cabinet details of the current and future 
changes being put into place in Adults and Wellbeing. It was confirmed the changes 



 

implemented so far this year mean there is confidence of being in an ongoing position of 
stability. 
 
In answer to a members question about possible winter pressures the Cabinet Member 
for Health and Wellbeing gave details of changes being put into place in the system, 
which if achieve their aims, should mitigate any winter pressures.  
 
The Chief Executive confirmed the creation of a transformation board bringing together 
the Wye Valley NHS Trust, 2gether, the Clinical Commissioning Group and 
Herefordshire Council. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Young People and Children’s Wellbeing advised the savings 
targets for Children’s Wellbeing have so far been 70% achieved and plans are on target 
with every effort being made to break even by the end of the year. 
 
The main issues facing the directorate have been a 12% increase in children in care and 
staffing costs in safeguarding services.  
 
The Director of Children’s Wellbeing went onto confirm an increase in social workers has 
reduced the caseloads of individual staff and there has been a reduction in the turnover 
of permanent staff.  The current percentage of agency staff at management level is 20% 
and at front line level 46%. There is a movement of newly qualified social workers into 
posts which will release some agency staff. 
 
In answer to a members question it was confirmed the cost of using agency staff is an 
additional £1m. There are plans in place to develop in house social workers, however 
the team will always require experienced staff which are more difficult to recruit and 
there is a need to encourage experienced people into the county. Targets are in place to 
recruit permanent staff and these are currently being met.  
 
Following issues raised by members in attendance concerning next years budget the 
Chief Financial Officer confirmed this will be worked on over the coming months, with the 
budget based on anticipated future demands, and future savings being made in a 
controlled situation, whilst remaining mindful of unforeseen changes and risks. 
 
Assurance was given by the Chief Financial Officer that funding had been identified for 
the £2m estimated cost of work required at Colwall Church of England Primary School.  
 
Resolved 
 

THAT:   

(a) Cabinet notes the council is projected to spend within its budget for this 
financial year;  

(b) Cabinet notes the capital and treasury projected outturns; and 

(c) Cabinet agrees the virement of 2014/15 revenue and capital contingency 
budgets to meet in year pressures within Directorates 

 
 

33. HEREFORDSHIRE SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT AND 
BUSINESS PLAN   
 
The Independent Chair of Herefordshire Safeguarding Children Board (HSCB), David 
McCallum, presented members with the annual report for 2013/2014 and the board’s 
business plan for 2014/2015. 
 



 

It was confirmed the report had been delayed pending the outcome of the Ofsted report 
of Children’s Services and the Ofsted Review of the Safeguarding Children Board. 
 
The key points of the report were highlighted to members along with how these feed into 
the business plan. It was concluded the board had made improvements in the last 2 – 3 
years but there is still a long way to go and ongoing support is needed. 
 
Concerning Appendix 2 of the annual report Mr McCallum confirmed attendance protocol 
is in place and this has been followed in the past year. He confirmed it is regrettable the 
Ministry of Defence attendance level was low at strategic board and steering group 
meetings and this matter would need to be revisited. Concerning lay members of the 
board it was confirmed there have been real benefits to having a public view bought to 
their discussions. 
 
The chair of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) confirmed the 
committee had seen the report at its last meeting, and following the publication of the 
Jay Report, a specific HOSC meeting will take place to look at the safeguarding issues in 
Development Area 3 of the action plan. 
 
Concerning the issue of child sexual exploitation, Mr McCallum confirmed the board 
recognise the issues of vulnerable children and identifying perpetrators, and confirmed 
there is little doubt that these issues are in Herefordshire. It was added that children who 
can appear ‘streetwise’ are also at risk of being vulnerable and exploited. He confirmed 
previous workshops on this subject have been well attended by third parties and other 
organisations but the board cannot be complacent and have in development a child 
sexual exploitation strategy and action plan. 
 
Concerning working with schools, Mr McCallum advised members an education forum 
takes place once each term with representatives from schools and the board. 
Approximately 80 – 100 representatives from schools attend; usually the schools 
dedicated safeguarding leads. It was confirmed the board are looking at how to 
communicate with schools to encourage more to engage with their work. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(d) Makes any comments to the board about its future work programme. 
 
 

34. OUTCOME OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE PEER CHALLENGE AND ACTION PLAN   
 
Members were presented with the outcome of the Adult Social Care Peer Challenge, 
which took place in June 2014, and the resulting action plan from the areas of 
improvement identified. 
 
Members were advised of the three areas of scope of the review and the three main 
outcomes that were identified. 
 

THAT CABINET: 

(a) Notes the effectiveness of safeguarding arrangements for children and 
young people in Herefordshire as assessed by the HSCB; 

(b) Acknowledges the priorities of HSCB in relation to specific safeguarding 
issues in Herefordshire;  

(c) Considers how Herefordshire Council is contributing to service 
improvement through commissioning within Herefordshire with regard to 
these safeguarding issues; and 



 

 The clear vision of the leadership with staff, officers and members all engaged. 

 Stronger links with service users are needed. 

 Areas for further focus were identified. 
 
The Assistant Director, Homes and Community Services, confirmed to members the 
details from the outcome of the Peer Challenge had now been distilled to create an 
action plan for each of the issues identified. 
 
It was confirmed there is a monitoring process in place, and updates will be reported 
through governance structures.  
 
In order to clarify the ‘’clawed back’’ amount of £929k identified in the report the Cabinet 
Member for Health and Wellbeing confirmed this was a large amount of money which 
was identified in accounts as unspent as a result of end of year reconciliation work. 
There are two aims in place to tackle the issue of unspent direct payments. Firstly to 
work with customers to make sure they understand what they can spend and secondly to 
make sure the correct amount is allocated. 
 
In answer to a query about point 30 of the action plan the Cabinet Member for Health 
and Wellbeing clarified that Frameworki is a nationally used IT programme and extra 
software has been developed so that it can be used to produce reports needed as a 
result of the Care Act. 
 
Resolved: 
 
THAT: 
 

(a) Note the outcome of the review attached at Appendix 1; 
(b) Approve the action plan attached as Appendix 2 as the response to the 

areas for improvement identified; 
(c) Make recommendations for any further actions to be added to the action 

plans 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.58 pm CHAIRMAN 


